

LANAFORM®

Filo™ Thermometer



Baby Thermometer

Thermomètre pour bébé

Thermometer voor baby's

Termómetro para bebés

EN - INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

TITRE AND DESCRIPTION OF DISPLAY SYMBOLS ON THE BROCHURE DESCRIBING THE PRODUCT'S FEATURES:

Symbol/Definition	Identification	Information provided by the manufacturer
Manufacturer's details		LANAFORM SA 9-4141 SPRIMONT
Batch number		001/54141005
Bf device		
Notified body		
Electrical and electronic waste (WEEE)		

PLEASE READ ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR PACIFIER THERMOMETER, ESPECIALLY THIS BASIC SAFETY INFORMATION:

- Do not place the thermometer in direct sunlight, or expose it to high temperatures, humidity or dirt.
- Do not use this device in a room in which aerosols (sprays) are used or in a room in which oxygen is administered.
- Do not immerse the device in water.
- Do not drop the device and do not use it if it is damaged.
- This device must be used in an ambient temperature between 10°C and 40°C.
- Do not expose the thermometer to electric shocks.
- Do not expose this thermometer to temperatures of more than 60°C or below -20°C.
- Do not use the device if the relative humidity is above 90% or below 20%.
- Do not use the device in the vicinity of large electromagnetic fields, such as microwaves or portable telephones.
- It is recommended to place the thermometer in the room for around 30 minutes before use.
- Use of this thermometer is not a substitute for consulting your doctor.
- If there is a problem with your thermometer, please contact your reseller.
- Do not try to repair the thermometer yourself.
- This unit is not intended for use by people (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons with lack of experience or knowledge, unless a person responsible for their safety can supervise or instruct them beforehand on how to use the device. Children should be responsible to make sure they do not play with the device.
- Only use the thermometer for its intended purpose, as described in the manual.
- Before each use, examine the pacifier, checking for any cracks, tears, or other signs of use. Do not use the pacifier thermometer if there is the slightest sign of damage.
- Do not try to pull the pacifier or try to take it out of the device or pull off the rim of the button, as you might damage the temperature sensor and electronic components, and consequently the sensitivity of the thermometer.
- Do not let children play with the device. It is not a toy. The thermometer is a sensitive electronic device which could be damaged if it is not used correctly in the presence of an adult.
- Do not attach a ribbon or string to the pacifier thermometer as your child could be strangled by it.
- Only use this thermometer for temperature measurements taken orally.
- Do not use the pacifier thermometer like a normal thermometer.
- The battery is not replaceable. Do not try to remove it.

- #### FEATURES
- LED screen to display the temperature.
 - Last measurement in memory.
 - Sound alert to announce that the maximum temperature has been reached.
 - Double sound alert when the temperature exceeds 37.8°C.
 - Automatic stop function after 10 minutes.
 - Protective cap to transport the product hygienically.
- #### DESCRIPTION OF THE THERMOMETER:
- On/Off button
 - LED screen
 - Pacifier
 - Sensor
 - Protective cap

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following table is a guide showing average human body temperatures according to age.

Normal temperatures according to age	Temp. °C	Normal conditions of use	Measurement range	Precision	Automatic stop
0 to 2 years	36.4 to 38.0	Display resolution 0.1°C	32°C to 42.9°C	±0.1°C 35-38°C ±0.2°C 38-42.0°C	10 mins
3 to 10 years	36.1 to 37.8	Operating temperature 10 to 40°C			
>16 to 65 years	35.9 to 37.6	Storage temperature -20°C to 60°C			
>65 years	35.8 to 37.5	Humidity level 20%-RH-90%			
		Weight +/- 14 grams			

M.B.: The temperature of the human body varies throughout the day. It can also be influenced by a number of external factors: age, gender, type and thickness of skin etc.

- #### USE
- Press the On/Off button to switch on the thermometer. The symbols +188.8, °C, °F and will appear for approximately 2 seconds on the LCD screen. This means that the unit is working correctly.
 - The last temperature measurement will appear once on the screen.
 - Place the pacifier in your baby's mouth and let them suck on the pacifier for about 3 minutes.
 - Make sure the pacifier is correctly placed in your baby's mouth and that the sensor is touching their tongue.
 - The °C symbol will flash until the maximum temperature has been reached.
 - A sound alert will announce that the temperature has been taken.
 - If the temperature is normal (below 37.8°C) the signal will sound 10 times.
 - If the temperature is above 37.8°C a double signal will sound 2 x 10 times to indicate that your baby may have signs of fever.
 - Remove the pacifier thermometer from your baby's mouth and read the temperature displayed on the LCD screen.
 - Do not touch the thermometer by pressing the On/Off button again.
 - To protect the battery, we recommend that you switch off the thermometer once you have taken the temperature measurement. However, the thermometer will not switch off automatically if no temperature measurements are taken

within 10 minutes.

-The pacifier thermometer is designed to work for 200 hours. The symbol will flash if the battery is low. When this happens, simply replace your pacifier with a new pacifier thermometer, ensuring you comply with the regulations concerning waste disposal.

-If for any reason you need to interrupt the measurement, press the procedure described above.

NOTES:

- Oral temperature measurements are usually 0.5 to 1°C lower than the actual body temperature.
- Place exactly the tip of the thermometer against the tongue.
- If it is below 32.0°C, the LCD screen will display .

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

- You can sterilize the thermometer by immersing the silicon latex teat ONLY in warm water.
- Please note:
 - You must NEVER completely immerse the pacifier thermometer in boiling water, as you risk damaging the electronic components.
 - Do not use abrasive detergents or chemical solvents.

ADVICE REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE

All packaging is composed of materials that pose no hazard for the environment and which can be disposed of in your local sorting centre to be used as secondary raw material. The cardboard box will be disposed of in a paper recycling bin. The packaging film must be taken to your local sorting and recycling centre.

When you have finished using the device, please dispose of it in an environmentally friendly way and in accordance with the laws. Prior to disposal, please remove the battery and dispose of it at a collection point that it can be recycled.

Please note: under no circumstances should spent batteries be disposed of with household waste!

LIMITED WARRANTY

LANAFORM® guarantees this product against any material or manufacturing defect for a period of two years from the date of purchase, except in the circumstances described below.

The LANAFORM® guarantees does not cover damage caused as a result of normal wear to the product. In addition, the guarantee covering this LANAFORM® product does not cover damage caused by abusive or inappropriate or incorrect use, accidents, the use of unauthorised accessories, changes made to the product or any other circumstance, of whatever sort, that is outside LANAFORM®'s control.

LANAFORM® may not be held liable for any type of consequential, indirect or specific damage.

LANAFORM® does not guarantee the suitability of the product as intended for a period of two years from the initial date of purchase as a copy of the proof of purchase can be supplied.

On receipt, LANAFORM® will repair or replace your appliance at its discretion and will return it to you. The guarantee is only valid through LANAFORM®'s Service Centre. Any attempt to maintain this product by a person other than LANAFORM®'s Service Centre will render this guarantee void.

EC 0029 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Medical device - Category Ia.

We, the company LANAFORM, Declare that the medical device LANO9110 complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices and its most recent amendment 2007/45/EC.

APRAGAZ, 156 Chaussée de Willevoorde, 1120 Brussels (Belgium), notified body no. 0029, has checked this product (according to Annex IV).

FR - MANUEL D'INSTRUCTION

TITRE ET DESCRIPTION DES SYMBOLES GRAPHIQUES SUR LA PLAQUETTE DE CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT :

Définition du symbole	Identification	Informations associées du fabricant
Coordonnées du fabricant		LANAFORM SA 9-4141 SPRIMONT
Numéro de lot		001/54141005
Appareil type Bf		
Organisme notifié		
Déchet d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE)		

PLEASE READ ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR PACIFIER THERMOMETER, ESPECIALLY THIS BASIC SAFETY INFORMATION:

- Do not place the thermometer in direct sunlight, or expose it to high temperatures, humidity or dirt.
- Do not use this device in a room in which aerosols (sprays) are used or in a room in which oxygen is administered.
- Do not immerse the device in water.
- Do not drop the device and do not use it if it is damaged.
- This device must be used in an ambient temperature between 10°C and 40°C.
- Do not expose the thermometer to electric shocks.
- Do not expose this thermometer to temperatures of more than 60°C or below -20°C.
- Do not use the device if the relative humidity is above 90% or below 20%.
- Do not use the device in the vicinity of large electromagnetic fields, such as microwaves or portable telephones.
- It is recommended to place the thermometer in the room for around 30 minutes before use.
- Use of this thermometer is not a substitute for consulting your doctor.
- If there is a problem with your thermometer, please contact your reseller.
- Do not try to repair the thermometer yourself.
- This unit is not intended for use by people (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons with lack of experience or knowledge, unless a person responsible for their safety can supervise or instruct them beforehand on how to use the device. Children should be responsible to make sure they do not play with the device.
- Only use the thermometer for its intended purpose, as described in the manual.
- Before each use, examine the pacifier, checking for any cracks, tears, or other signs of use. Do not use the pacifier thermometer if there is the slightest sign of damage.
- Do not try to pull the pacifier or try to take it out of the device or pull off the rim of the button, as you might damage the temperature sensor and electronic components, and consequently the sensitivity of the thermometer.
- Do not let children play with the device. It is not a toy. The thermometer is a sensitive electronic device which could be damaged if it is not used correctly in the presence of an adult.
- Do not attach a ribbon or string to the pacifier thermometer as your child could be strangled by it.
- Only use this thermometer for temperature measurements taken orally.
- Do not use the pacifier thermometer like a normal thermometer.
- The battery is not replaceable. Do not try to remove it.

- #### FEATURES
- LED screen to display the temperature.
 - Last measurement in memory.
 - Sound alert to announce that the maximum temperature has been reached.
 - Double sound alert when the temperature exceeds 37.8°C.
 - Automatic stop function after 10 minutes.
 - Protective cap to transport the product hygienically.
- #### DESCRIPTION OF THE THERMOMETER:
- On/Off button
 - LED screen
 - Pacifier
 - Sensor
 - Protective cap

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following table is a guide showing average human body temperatures according to age.

Normal temperatures according to age	Temp. °C	Normal conditions of use	Measurement range	Precision	Automatic stop
0 to 2 years	36.4 to 38.0	Display resolution 0.1°C	32°C to 42.9°C	±0.1°C 35-38°C ±0.2°C 38-42.0°C	10 mins
3 to 10 years	36.1 to 37.8	Operating temperature 10 to 40°C			
>16 to 65 years	35.9 to 37.6	Storage temperature -20°C to 60°C			
>65 years	35.8 to 37.5	Humidity level 20%-RH-90%			
		Weight +/- 14 grams			

M.B.: The temperature of the human body varies throughout the day. It can also be influenced by a number of external factors: age, gender, type and thickness of skin etc.

- #### USE
- Press the On/Off button to switch on the thermometer. The symbols +188.8, °C, °F and will appear for approximately 2 seconds on the LCD screen. This means that the unit is working correctly.
 - The last temperature measurement will appear once on the screen.
 - Place the pacifier in your baby's mouth and let them suck on the pacifier for about 3 minutes.
 - Make sure the pacifier is correctly placed in your baby's mouth and that the sensor is touching their tongue.
 - The °C symbol will flash until the maximum temperature has been reached.
 - A sound alert will announce that the temperature has been taken.
 - If the temperature is normal (below 37.8°C) the signal will sound 10 times.
 - If the temperature is above 37.8°C a double signal will sound 2 x 10 times to indicate that your baby may have signs of fever.
 - Remove the pacifier thermometer from your baby's mouth and read the temperature displayed on the LCD screen.
 - Do not touch the thermometer by pressing the On/Off button again.
 - To protect the battery, we recommend that you switch off the thermometer once you have taken the temperature measurement. However, the thermometer will not switch off automatically if no temperature measurements are taken

Remarque : La température du corps humain varie durant la journée. Elle peut aussi être influencée par nombre de facteurs externes : l'âge, le sexe, le type et l'épaisseur de la peau...

UTILISATION

Appuyez sur le bouton On/Off pour allumer le thermomètre. Les symboles +188.8, °C, °F et apparaissent pendant environ 2 secondes sur l'écran LCD. C'est qu'il y a confirmation de fonctionnement.

-Le dernier résultat de mesure de la température apparaît alors une fois à l'écran.

-Placez exactement la tête du thermomètre contre la bouche de votre bébé à l'arrière - le sensor la tête thermomètre pendant 3 minutes environ.

-Assurez-vous que la tête est correctement placée dans la bouche de votre bébé et que le sensor touche sa langue.

-Le symbole clignote jusqu'à ce que la température maximale soit atteinte.

-La fin de la prise de mesure sera annoncée par un signal sonore.

-Lorsque la température est normale (inférieure à 37,8°C), le signal résonne 10 fois.

-Si la température est supérieure à 37,8°C, un double signal sonore 2 x 10 fois résonne pour vous indiquer que votre bébé présente peut-être des signes de fièvre.

-Retirez la tête thermomètre de la bouche de votre bébé et laissez fonctionner le thermomètre inscrit sur l'écran LCD.

-Arrêtez le thermomètre en appuyant à nouveau sur le bouton On/Off.

-Après avoir utilisé le thermomètre, retirez le thermomètre des yeux de votre bébé et placez-le dans le récipient de la température. Notez toutefois que le thermomètre s'arrête automatiquement si aucune mesure de température n'est effectuée pendant 10 minutes.

-La tête thermomètre Filo est conçue pour fonctionner durant 200 heures. Le symbole clignote si la batterie est faible. Dans ce cas, veuillez simplement remplacer votre tête par une nouvelle tête thermomètre en prenant soin de respecter les consignes relatives à l'élimination des déchets.

-Si pour une raison quelconque, vous devez interrompre la mesure, appuyez la procédure décrite ci-dessus.

REMARKS:

- The mesuraes pvide orale sont généralement inférieures de 0,5 à 1 °C par rapport à la température corporelle réelle.
- Si la température corporelle est supérieure à 37,8°C, l'écran LCD affichera +18 °C. Si elle est inférieure à 32,0°C, l'écran LCD affichera +18 °C.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

- Vous pouvez stériliser le thermomètre en immergeant UNIQUEMENT le mamelon en caoutchouc de silicone dans de l'eau chaude.

ATTENTION:

- Vous ne devez JAMAIS immerger complètement la tête thermomètre dans l'eau bouillante, vous risqueriez d'endommager les composants électroniques.
- N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ou des solvants chimiques.

CONSEILS RELATIFS À L'ÉLIMINATION DES DÉCHETS

L'emballage est entièrement composé de matériaux sans danger pour l'environnement qui peuvent être déposés auprès du centre de recyclage approprié ou utilisés comme matériaux secondaires. Le carton peut être placé dans un bac de collecte papier. Les films d'emballage doivent être remis au centre de tri et de recyclage de votre commune.

ATTENTION: ne vous servez plus de l'appareil, éliminez-le de manière respectueuse de l'environnement et conformément aux directives légales. Retirez préalablement la pile et déposez-la dans une bome de collecte de vos déchets.

ATTENTION: les piles usées ne doivent en aucune façon être mises aux ordures ménagères!!!

WARRANTY

LANAFORM® garantit que ce produit est exempt de tout vice de matériau et de fabrication à compter de sa date d'achat et ce pour une période de deux ans, à l'exception des précisions ci-dessus.

La garantie LANAFORM® ne couvre pas les dommages causés à suite à une utilisation abusive ou inappropriée ou en cas de tout mauvais usage, accident, installation de tout accessoire non autorisé, modification apportée au produit ou de toute autre condition, de quelle que nature que ce soit, échappant au contrôle de responsabilité, accident ou spécial.

Toutes les garanties implicites d'aptitude du produit sont limitées à une période de deux années à compter de la date d'achat initial pour autant que ce soit de la preuve d'achat puisse être présentée.

Cette exception, LANAFORM® ne sera pas tenue responsable de tout dommage accessoire, consécutif ou spécial.

Toutes les garanties implicites d'aptitude du produit sont limitées à une période de deux années à compter de la date d'achat initial pour autant que ce soit de la preuve d'achat puisse être présentée.

Cette exception, LANAFORM® ne sera pas tenue responsable de tout dommage accessoire, consécutif ou spécial.

La garantie LANAFORM® ne sera pas tenue responsable de tout dommage accessoire, consécutif ou spécial.

Toutes les garanties implicites d'aptitude du produit sont limitées à une période de deux années à compter de la date d'achat initial pour autant que ce soit de la preuve d'achat puisse être présentée.

Cette exception, LANAFORM® ne sera pas tenue responsable de tout dommage accessoire, consécutif ou spécial.

La garantie LANAFORM® ne sera pas tenue responsable de tout dommage accessoire, consécutif ou spécial.

Toutes les garanties implicites d'aptitude du produit sont limitées à une période de deux années à compter de la date d'achat initial pour autant que ce soit de la preuve d'achat puisse être présentée.

Cette exception, LANAFORM® ne sera pas tenue responsable de tout dommage accessoire, consécutif ou spécial.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CE 0029

Dispositif Médical - Classe Ia.

We, the company LANAFORM, Declare that the medical device LANO9110 complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices and its most recent amendment 2007/45/EC.

APRAGAZ, 156 Chaussée de Willevoorde, 1120 Brussels (Belgium), notified body no. 0029, has checked this product (according to Annex IV).

DEE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CE 0029

Dispositif Médical - Classe Ia.

We, the company LANAFORM, Declare that the medical device LANO9110 complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices and its most recent amendment 2007/45/EC.

APRAGAZ, 156 Chaussée de Willevoorde, 1120 Brussels (Belgium), notified body no. 0029, has checked this product (according to Annex IV).

NL - GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING

BENAMING EN OMSCHRIJVING VAN DE GRAFISCHE SYMBOLEN OP HET PRODUCTINFORMATIELABEL:

Definitie van het symbool	Identificatie	Aanvullende informatie van de fabrikant
Contactgegevens van de fabrikant		LANAFORM SA 9-4141 SPRIMONT
Partijnummer		001/54141005
Type Bf-apparaat		
Organisme notificeerd		
Aangemelde instantie		

PLEASE READ ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE BEFORE USING THE PACIFIER THERMOMETER, ESPECIALLY THIS BASIC SAFETY INFORMATION:

- Do not place the thermometer in direct sunlight, or expose it to high temperatures, humidity or dirt.
- Do not use this device in a room in which aerosols (sprays) are used or in a room in which oxygen is administered.
- Do not immerse the device in water.
- Do not drop the device and do not use it if it is damaged.
- This device must be used in an ambient temperature between 10°C and 40°C.
- Do not expose the thermometer to electric shocks.
- Do not expose this thermometer to temperatures of more than 60°C or below -20°C.
- Do not use the device if the relative humidity is above 90% or below 20%.
- Do not use the device in the vicinity of large electromagnetic fields, such as microwaves or portable telephones.
- It is recommended to place the thermometer in the room for around 30 minutes before use.
- Use of this thermometer is not a substitute for consulting your doctor.
- If there is a problem with your thermometer, please contact your reseller.
- Do not try to repair the thermometer yourself.
- This unit is not intended for use by people (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or persons with lack of experience or knowledge, unless a person responsible for their safety can supervise or instruct them beforehand on how to use the device. Children should be responsible to make sure they do not play with the device.
- Only use the thermometer for its intended purpose, as described in the manual.
- Before each use, examine the pacifier, checking for any cracks, tears, or other signs of use. Do not use the pacifier thermometer if there is the slightest sign of damage.
- Do not try to pull the pacifier or try to take it out of the device or pull off the rim of the button, as you might damage the temperature sensor and electronic components, and consequently the sensitivity of the thermometer.
- Do not let children play with the device. It is not a toy. The thermometer is a sensitive electronic device which could be damaged if it is not used correctly in the presence of an adult.
- Do not attach a ribbon or string to the pacifier thermometer as your child could be strangled by it.
- Only use this thermometer for temperature measurements taken orally.
- Do not use the pacifier thermometer like a normal thermometer.
- The battery is not replaceable. Do not try to remove it.

- #### FEATURES
- LED screen to display the temperature.
 - Last measurement in memory.
 - Sound alert to announce that the maximum temperature has been reached.
 - Double sound alert when the temperature exceeds 37.8°C.
 - Automatic stop function after 10 minutes.
 - Protective cap to transport the product hygienically.
- #### DESCRIPTION OF THE THERMOMETER:
- On/Off button
 - LED screen
 - Pacifier
 - Sensor
 - Protective cap

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The following table is a guide showing average human body temperatures according to age.

Normal temperatures according to age	Temp. °C	Normal conditions of use	Measurement range	Precision	Automatic stop
0 to 2 years	36.4 to 38.0	Display resolution 0.1°C	32°C to 42.9°C	±0.1°C 35-38°C ±0.2°C 38-42.0°C	10 mins
3 to 10 years	36.1 to 37.8	Operating temperature 10 to 40°C			
>16 to 65 years	35.9 to 37.6	Storage temperature -20°C to 60°C			
>65 years	35.8 to 37.5	Humidity level 20%-RH-90%			
		Weight +/- 14 grams			

M.B.: The temperature of the human body varies throughout the day. It can also be influenced by a number of external factors: age, gender, type and thickness of skin etc.

- #### USE
- Press the On/Off button to switch on the thermometer. The symbols +188.8, °C, °F and will appear for approximately 2 seconds on the LCD screen. This means that the unit is working correctly.
 - The last temperature measurement will appear once on the screen.
 - Place the pacifier in your baby's mouth and let them suck on the pacifier for about 3 minutes.
 - Make sure the pacifier is correctly placed in your baby's mouth and that the sensor is touching their tongue.
 - The °C symbol will flash until the maximum temperature has been reached.
 - A sound alert will announce that the temperature has been taken.
 - If the temperature is normal (below 37.8°C) the signal will sound 10 times.
 - If the temperature is above 37.8°C a double signal will sound 2 x 10 times to indicate that your baby may have signs of fever.
 - Remove the pacifier thermometer from your baby's mouth and read the temperature displayed on the LCD screen.
 - Do not touch the thermometer by pressing the On/Off button again.
 - To protect the battery, we recommend that you switch off the thermometer once you have taken the temperature measurement. However, the thermometer will not switch off automatically if no temperature measurements are taken

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIE

Leeftijd	Temp. °C	Normale gebruiksvoorwaarden	Meetbereik	32°C to 42.9°C
0 tot 2 jaar	36.4 tot 38.0	Weergaveresolutie 0,1°C	Precisie	±0.1°C 35-38°C ±0.2°C 38-42.0°C
3 to 10 jaar	36.1 tot 37.8	Werktemperatuur 10 tot 40°C		
>16 tot 65 jaar	35.9 tot 37.6	Bewaar temperatuur -20°C tot 60°C	Automatisch afblazen	10 mins
>65 jaar	35.8 tot 37.5	Vochtigheidsgraad 20%-RH-90%		
		Gewicht +/- 14 gram		

Opmmerking: De lichaamstemperatuur van het menselijk lichaam varieert gedurende de dag. De temperatuur kan door diverse externe factoren worden beïnvloed: leeftijd, geslacht, type en dikte van de huid.

- #### GEbruik
- Druk op de knop On/Off om de thermometer aan te zetten. De symbolen +188.8, °C, °F en verschijnen gedurende ongeveer 2 seconden op het LCD-scherm. Dit betekent dat het apparaat correct functioneert.
 - Vervolgens verschijnt de laatste temperatuurmeting normaal op het scherm.
 - Plaak hierna de speenthermometer in de mond van uw baby en laat uw kind gedurende ongeveer 3 minuten op de speen zuigen.
 - Verzekert u ervan dat de speen correct in de mond van uw baby is geplaatst en dat de sensor de tong raakt.
 - Het symbool knippert totdat de maximumtemperatuur is bereikt.
 - Als de temperatuur normaal is (onder 37,8°C), zal het symbool 10 seconden knippen.
 - Als de temperatuur hoger is (lager dan 37,8°C), knippert het 10 maal.
 - Als de temperatuur hoger is dan 37,8°C, knippert de dubbel signaal 2 x 10 maal om aan te geven dat uw baby misschien koortsig is.
 - Verwijder de speenthermometer uit de mond van uw baby en lees de temperatuur op het LCD-scherm.
 - Doet de thermometer uit door opnieuw op de knop On/Off te drukken.

- #### WARRANTY
- LANAFORM® garantiza que este producto es libre de todo defecto de material o de fabricación a partir de su fecha de compra y esto por un periodo de dos años, con excepción de las condiciones especificadas a continuación.
- LANAFORM® no cubre los daños causados por un uso abusivo o inapropiado, en el caso de mala garantía, los accidentes, el uso de accesorios no autorizados, modificaciones introducidas al producto o cualquier otra circunstancia, de cualquier naturaleza, ajena al control de LANAFORM®.
- LANAFORM® no se considera responsable de ningún tipo de daño indirecto, consecutivo o especial.
- Los datos que se muestran en esta etiqueta de características del producto se limitan a un periodo de dos años a partir de la fecha de compra inicial, siempre que pueda presentarse copia del justificante de compra.
- Una vez recibido el aparato, compruebe el funcionamiento y repararlo o sustituirlo, según el caso, y seguidamente se lo devolverá. La garantía solo será válida si el aparato (vereelektronisch) wordt gebruikt door APRAGAZ, Vilvoordeseweg 156, 1120 Brussel (België), aangemelde instantie met registratienummer 0029.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CE 0029

Dispositif Médical - Classe Ia.

We, the company LANAFORM, Declare that the medical device LANO9110 complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices and its most recent amendment 2007/45/EC.

APRAGAZ, 156 Chaussée de Willevoorde, 1120 Brussels (Belgium), notified body no. 0029, has checked this product (according to Annex IV).

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY CE 0029

Dispositif Médical - Classe Ia.

We, the company LANAFORM, Declare that the medical device LANO9110 complies with Council Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices and its most recent amendment 2007/45/EC.

APRAGAZ, 156 Chaussée de Willevoorde, 1120 Brussels (Belgium), notified body no. 0029, has checked this product (according to Annex IV).

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING CE 0029

Midlich medisch - Klasse Ia.

We, the company LANAFORM, Declare that the medical device LANO9110 conforms to a European Directive 93/42/EEC concerning medical devices and its most recent amendment 2007/45/EC.

De garantie van ons product van LANAFORM® dekt geen schade, veroorzaakt door een slecht of verkeerd gebruik van het toestel, een ongeluk, het bevestigen van niet-toegestane accessoires, het aanpassen van het product of om het even welke andere omstandigheden van welke aard ook, waar LANAFORM® geen aansprakelijkheid kan aanvaarden voor het gebruik van het product van LANAFORM® maar het aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor schade van welke aard ook.

LANAFORM® aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade van welke aard ook.

LANAFORM® aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade van welke aard ook.

LANAFORM® aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade van welke aard ook.

LANAFORM® aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade van welke aard ook.

LANAFORM® aanvaardt geen aansprak

